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2022-2023 Riverside County 
Four-Year Cohort Graduation, Cohort Dropout, A-G Completion, and State Seal of Biliteracy Rates 

Graduation and dropout rates for counties, districts, and schools across California are calculated based on four-year cohort information 
using the California Longitudinal Pupil Achievement Data System (CALPADS). This is the fourteenth time that four-year cohort 
information has been collected since 2009-2010. To display 14-year historical data, this report includes students from all schools, 
charter and non-charter schools, in California. 

The four-year cohort is based on the number of students who enter grade 9 for the first time adjusted by adding into the cohort any 
student who transfers in later during grade 9 or during the next three years and subtracting any student from the cohort who transfers 
out, emigrates to another country, transfers to a prison or juvenile facility, or dies during that same period. The four-year Adjusted 
Cohort Graduation Rate (ACGR) is the number of students who graduate from high school in four years with a regular high school 
diploma divided by the number of students who form the adjusted cohort for the graduating class. Cohort dropout rate reflects the 
percent of four-year cohort students who: (1) do not graduate with a regular high school diploma, (2) do not otherwise complete 
high school, or (3) are not still enrolled as a “fifth-year senior.” 

In 2016-2017, the California Department of Education (CDE) made several changes to the business rules and methodology for 
calculating the four-year ACGR pursuant to new federal guidance and audit recommendations from the U.S. Department of Inspector 
General. Two of the most significant changes are: (1) no longer allowing students transferring to adult education or community 
college to be removed from the cohort; and (2) no longer counting students exiting with an adult education high school diploma as 
regular high school graduates. The impact on county, district, and school graduation and/or dropout rates varies depending on how 
often students were exited as transferring to an adult education program during the cohort period, or how many students completed 
with an adult education high school diploma. In addition, students who pass the California High School Proficiency Exam (CHSPE) 
are no longer considered as regular high school graduates. 

The CDE has started to release A-G completion and State Seal of Biliteracy information for four-year cohort graduates since 2016-
2017. In this report, A-G completion rate reflects the percent of four-year cohort graduates who have successfully completed the 
minimum course requirements for entry into the (UC) or (CSU) system. State Seal of Biliteracy rate reflects the percent of four-year 
cohort graduates who, in accordance with Education Code Section 51460(a), attained a high level of proficiency in one or more 
languages (including American Sign Language), in addition to English and earned the State Seal of Biliteracy. Both A-G completion 
and State Seal of Biliteracy are currently included in the California School Dashboard and used as College/Career Indicator (CCI) 
measures.     
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Executive Summary 

1. County Cohort Graduation and Dropout Rates (All Schools): Pages 1-14 
• In Riverside County, 91.4 percent (31,154 out of 34,085) of students who started high school in 2019 graduated with their class 

in 2023; a slight decrease from 92.2 percent (31,155 out of 33,791) last year. The 2023 Riverside County graduation rate was 
the 2nd highest among the largest ten counties in California. The county’s graduation rate has increased from 77.7 percent in 
2010 to 91.4 percent in 2023 (see pages 1-3). 

• The number of 2023 dropouts in Riverside County totaled 1,704, an increase from 1,487 in 2022. The dropout rate, as a result, 
increased from 4.4 percent in 2022 to 5.0 percent in 2023. The 2023 Riverside County dropout rate was the 2nd lowest among 
the largest ten counties in California. The county’s dropout rate has decreased from 15.1 percent in 2010 to 5.0 percent in 2023 
(see pages 4-6). 

• Graduation rates show that all student groups have demonstrated improvement since 2010. However, a gap in graduation rates 
still persists between Hispanic students (90.5%), African American students (90.8%), socioeconomically disadvantaged 
students (90.4%), American/Alaska Indian students (88.4%), homeless youth students (82.8%), students with disabilities 
(78.9%), migrant education students (81.9%), English learners (82.5%), or foster youth students (71.0%) and their White peers 
(93.1%). In addition, there is a notable difference between female students (93.9%) and male students (89.0%). From 2022 to 
2023, the graduation rate for migrant education students has decreased by 6.7 percentage points, homeless youth students have 
decreased by 1.5 percentage points, and foster youth have reduced by 1.1 percentage points (see pages 7-10). 

• There has been a dip in the dropout rate for each student group since 2010. The highest dropout rates were reported for foster 
youth students (19.3%), homeless youth students (12.0%), English learners (10.9%), migrant education students (10.1%), and 
students with disabilities (7.9%), according to the 2023 data. The dropout rate of male students (6.4%) was twice as high as 
that of female students (3.5%) (see pages 11-14). 

2. District Cohort Graduation and Dropout Rates (All Schools): Pages 15-18 
• 15 out of 18 (83%) districts in Riverside County have a higher 2023 graduation rate than the state average (89.1%). The top 6 

districts with the highest 2023 graduation rates are Murrieta Valley Unified (96.7%), Alvord Unified (94.9%), Corona-Norco 
Unified (94.9%), Jurupa Unified (94.1%), Desert Sands Unified (93.8%), and Temecula Valley Unified (93.8%). 

• 12 out of 18 (67%) districts in Riverside County have a lower 2023 dropout rate than the state average (6.5%). The top five 
districts with the lowest 2023 dropout rates are Murrieta Valley Unified (1.2%), Corona-Norco Unified (1.8%), Lake Elsinore 
Unified (2.0%), Temecula Valley Unified (2.1%), and Desert Sands Unified (2.3%). 
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3. County A-G Completion and State Seal of Biliteracy Rates (All Schools): Pages 19-24 
• Half of the four-year cohort graduates in Riverside County met requirements for admission to either the UC and/or CSU. The 

2023 A-G completion rate in Riverside County was 50.0%, the 6th highest among the largest 10 counties in California. In 2023, 
15,587 (50.0%) four-year cohort graduates completed UC/CSU required courses, as compared to 14,900 (47.8%) four-year 
cohort graduates in 2022 (see pages 19-21). 

• The 2023 State Seal of Biliteracy rate for four-year cohort graduates in Riverside County was 8.5%, the 2nd lowest among the 
largest 10 counties in California. In 2023 2,663 (8.5%) four-year cohort graduates earned the State Seal of Biliteracy, increased 
from 2,580 (8.3%) in 2022 (see pages 19-21). 

• There are significant differences among student groups on 2023 A-G completion rates (see pages 22-24). 
o Ethnicity comparison: Asian (76.3%) vs. White (59.4%) vs. Hispanic (45.3%) vs. African American (43.3%) 
o Program comparison: Socioeconomically disadvantaged students (44.9%) vs. migrant education students (38.2%) vs. 

homeless youth students (29.6%) vs. English learners (22.8%) vs. foster youth students (19.2%) vs. students with 
disabilities (15.7%) 

o Gender comparison: female (57.0%) vs. male (43.0%) 
• There are also notable differences among student groups on 2023 State Seal of Biliteracy rates (see pages 22-24). 

o Ethnicity comparison: Asian (13.0%) vs. Hispanic (10.2%) vs. White (5.4 %) vs. African American (1.9%) 
o Program comparison: migrant education students (9.7%) vs. socioeconomically disadvantaged students (8.4%) vs. 

homeless youth students (4.7%) vs. English learners (2.8%) vs. foster youth students (1.4%) vs. students with 
disabilities (0.7%) 

o Gender comparison: female (11.4%) vs. male (5.7%) 

4. District A-G Completion and State Seal of Biliteracy Rates (All Schools): Pages 25-27 
• 6 out of 18 (33%) districts in Riverside County have a higher 2023 a-g completion rate than the state average (51.8%). The top 

5 districts with the highest 2023 A-G completion rates are Temecula Valley Unified (71.5%), Val Verde Unified (59.4%), 
Murrieta Valley Unified (59.0%), Desert Sands Unified (54.7%), and Riverside Unified (54.7%). 

• 1 out of 18 (6%) districts in Riverside County have a higher 2023 State Seal of Biliteracy rate than the state average (12.8%). 
The district with highest 2023 State Seal of Biliteracy rate is Palm Springs Unified (13.8%). 
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2023 Cohort Graduation Rates 
10 Largest Counties in CA 

Orange 

Riverside 

Alameda 

Santa  Clara 

State  of  CA 

San  Bernardino 

San  Diego 

Kern 

Los  Angeles 

Fresno 

Sacramento 81.5% 

83.2% 

84.4% 

84.5% 

84.6% 

85.5% 

86.2% 

87.3% 

87.6% 

91.4% 

91.5% 
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2010-2023 Cohort Graduation Rates 
Riverside County 

95.0% 

90.0% 

85.0% 

80.0% 

75.0% 

70.0% 

77.7% 

80.0% 

82.5% 

84.4% 
85.2% 

87.4% 

89.4% 
88.0% 88.9% 

90.1% 90.3% 89.9% 

92.2% 91.4% 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017* 2018* 2019* 2020* 2021* 2022* 2023* 

* NEW Adjusted Cohort Graduation Rate (ACGR) Rule Applied 
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2010-2023 Cohort Graduation Rates 
List of 10 Largest Counties in CA 

County 

Number of 
2023 

Cohort 
Students 

2010 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2011 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2012 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2013 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2014 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2015 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2016 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2017 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2018 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2019 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2020 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2021 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2022 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2023 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2021 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

Ranking 

2020-2021 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

Change* 

2010-2021 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

Change* 

2022 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

Ranking 

2021-2022 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

Change* 

2010-2022 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

Change* 

2023 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

Ranking 

2022-2023 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

Change* 

2010-2023 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

Change* 

Alameda 17,689 75.8 78.0 79.8 80.8 82.9 85.0 85.7 85.5 86.8 87.0 87.1 86.9 88.7 87.6 3 -0.2 11.1 4 1.8 12.9 3 -1.1 11.8 

Fresno 16,325 69.1 74.1 76.0 77.3 78.8 81.9 83.4 80.8 81.5 81.7 80.3 81.1 84.0 83.2 9 0.8 12.0 9 2.9 14.9 9 -0.8 14.1 

Kern 15,425 74.0 75.3 76.2 76.4 79.7 82.5 84.3 85.3 85.8 86.9 85.7 83.6 87.1 84.5 5 -2.1 9.6 5 3.5 13.1 7 -2.6 10.5 

Los Angeles 114,213 70.5 73.7 75.1 77.1 77.9 78.7 81.6 80.8 81.6 81.8 82.2 82.4 86.1 84.4 8 0.2 11.9 7 3.7 15.6 8 -1.7 13.9 

Orange 39,670 82.6 85.6 85.9 87.5 88.6 90.0 91.0 88.8 89.2 89.7 90.3 90.8 92.4 91.5 1 0.5 8.2 1 1.6 9.8 1 -0.9 8.9 

Riverside 34,085 77.7 80.0 82.5 84.4 85.2 87.4 89.4 88.0 88.9 90.1 90.3 89.9 92.2 91.4 2 -0.4 12.2 2 2.3 14.5 2 -0.8 13.7 

Sacramento 20,273 72.3 74.3 77.0 79.4 80.5 80.6 81.4 80.8 81.0 82.0 83.6 80.6 84.0 81.5 10 -3.0 8.3 9 3.4 11.7 10 -2.5 9.2 

San Bernardino 32,789 70.4 74.3 77.2 78.6 78.7 80.7 83.0 82.6 83.4 84.6 80.7 83.5 86.6 85.5 6 2.8 13.1 6 3.1 16.2 5 -1.1 15.1 

San Diego 40,626 74.9 77.5 79.0 79.8 79.7 81.8 81.9 80.4 81.1 81.9 82.9 82.5 85.4 84.6 7 -0.4 7.6 8 2.9 10.5 6 -0.8 9.7 

Santa Clara 21,345 80.5 80.0 82.2 82.9 83.8 83.6 83.1 83.8 85.2 85.9 80.4 86.2 88.9 87.3 4 5.8 5.7 3 2.7 8.4 4 -1.6 6.8 

State of CA 495,492 74.7 77.1 78.9 80.4 81.0 82.3 83.8 82.7 83.0 84.5 84.2 83.6 87.0 86.2 -0.6 8.9 3.4 -0.8 11.5 

* NEW Adjusted Cohort Graduation Rate (ACGR) Rate Rules Applied 
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2023 Cohort Dropout Rates 
10 Largest Counties in CA 

Orange 

Riverside 

Alameda 

San  Diego 

State  of  CA 

Santa Clara 

Fresno 

Kern 

San  Bernardino 

Los  Angeles 

Sacramento 10.5% 

9.2% 

9.2% 

8.9% 

8.7% 

8.2% 

8.2% 

8.0% 

7.4% 

5.0% 

4.8% 
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2010-2023 Cohort Dropout Rates 
Riverside County 

16.0% 

14.0% 

12.0% 

10.0% 

8.0% 

6.0% 

4.0% 

2.0% 

0.0% 

15.1% 

13.5% 

11.1% 

9.5% 9.3% 

7.7% 

6.2% 
5.6% 5.8% 

4.6% 
5.3% 5.1% 

4.4% 
5.0% 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017* 2018* 2019* 2020* 2021* 2022* 2023* 

* NEW Adjusted Cohort Graduation Rate (ACGR) Rules Applied 
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20210-2023 Cohort Dropout Rates 
List of 10 Largest Counties in CA 

County 

Number of 
2023 

Cohort 
Students 

2010 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 

2011 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 

2012 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 

2013 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 

2014 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 

2015 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 

2016 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 

2017 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate* 

2018 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate* 

2019 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate* 

2020 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate* 

2021 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate* 

2022 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate* 

2023 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate* 

2021 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 
Ranking 

2020-2021 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 
Change* 

2010-2021 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 
Change* 

2022 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate 

Ranking 

2021-2022 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 
Change* 

2010-2022 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 
Change* 

2023 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 
Ranking 

2022-2023 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 
Ranking 
Change* 

2010-2023 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate 

Ranking 
Change 

Alameda 17,689 17.1 15.1 13.1 11.1 10.6 9.6 8.6 8.0 7.4 7.7 7.2 7.3 6.9 7.4 3 0.1 -9.8 3 -0.4 -10.2 3 0.5 -9.7 

Fresno 16,325 21.5 17.3 15.2 14.4 13.3 11.5 10.1 10.0 9.4 9.4 11.2 8.7 8.0 8.7 6 -2.5 -12.8 6 -0.7 -13.5 6 0.7 -12.8 

Kern 15,425 17.9 16.6 16.8 16.5 14.5 12.2 10.8 8.3 8.2 8.0 7.9 10.0 8.9 8.9 9 2.1 -7.9 8 -1.1 -9 7 0.0 -9.0 

Los Angeles 114,213 18.9 16.7 14.8 12.5 12.6 12.5 10.5 9.6 9.8 10.6 9.5 9.5 8.3 9.2 8 0.0 -9.4 7 -1.2 -10.6 8 0.9 -9.7 

Orange 39,670 12.3 9.5 8.9 7.3 6.7 5.7 5.2 5.3 5.3 5.1 5.0 4.0 4.0 4.8 1 -1.0 -8.3 1 0.0 -8.3 1 0.8 -7.5 

Riverside 34,085 15.1 13.5 11.1 9.5 9.3 7.7 6.2 5.6 5.8 4.6 5.3 5.1 4.4 5.0 2 -0.2 -10.0 2 -0.7 -10.7 2 0.6 -10.10 

Sacramento 20,273 18.2 16.0 13.6 11.3 10.7 10.4 10.2 9.7 9.9 8.7 7.8 10.8 9.8 10.5 10 3.0 -7.4 9 -1.0 -8.4 9 0.7 -7.7 

San Bernardino 32,789 19.1 15.7 13.3 12.1 12.2 11.4 10.1 9.5 9.7 9.5 12.0 8.8 8.0 9.2 7 -3.2 -10.3 6 -0.8 -11.1 8 1.2 -9.9 

San Diego 40,646 13.1 11.0 10.1 9.2 9.7 8.3 7.9 7.6 7.8 8.3 8.1 7.7 7.1 8.0 4 -0.4 -5.4 5 -0.6 -6.0 4 0.9 -5.1 

Santa Clara 21,345 13.9 14.2 12.1 11.1 11.0 11.1 11.9 9.9 9.5 9.0 13.8 7.7 7.0 8.2 4 -6.1 -6.2 4 -0.7 -6.9 5 1.2 -5.7 

State of CA 495,492 16.6 14.7 13.1 11.4 11.5 10.7 9.7 9.1 9.6 9.0 8.9 9.4 7.8 8.2 0.5 -7.2 -1.6 -8.8 0.4 -8.4 

* NEW Adjusted Cohort Graduation Rate (ACGR) Rules Applied 
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2023 Riverside County Cohort Graduation Rates 
Student Groups Comparison 

100.0% 

95.0% 

90.0% 

85.0% 

80.0% 

75.0% 

70.0% 

65.0% 

60.0% 

55.0% 

50.0% 

91.4% 90.8% 

95.7% 

90.5% 
93.1% 

82.5% 

71.0% 

82.8% 81.9% 

78.9% 

90.4% 

93.9% 

89.0% 

* Notes: NEW Adjusted Cohort Graduation Rate (ACGR) Rules Applied 
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017* 2018* 2019* 2020* 2021* 2022* 2023* 

All Students 77.7% 80.0% 82.5% 84.4% 85.2% 87.4% 89.4% 88.0% 88.9% 90.1% 90.3% 89.9% 92.2% 91.4% 

African American 70.8% 73.0% 76.8% 80.6% 81.0% 84.5% 86.2% 85.9% 86.7% 88.3% 88.6% 88.1% 90.2% 90.8% 

Asian 89.0% 91.5% 93.3% 93.4% 94.1% 95.2% 95.5% 94.2% 94.5% 95.6% 95.2% 95.0% 95.9% 95.7% 

Hispanic or Latino 74.0% 76.3% 79.8% 82.0% 83.2% 86.3% 88.1% 86.9% 87.7% 89.1% 89.3% 88.4% 91.7% 90.5% 

White 84.3% 86.8% 87.4% 89.2% 89.5% 89.6% 92.5% 90.0% 91.1% 92.2% 92.3% 93.4% 93.5% 93.1% 

Female 82.1% 84.2% 86.5% 88.3% 88.8% 90.9% 92.5% 91.6% 92.0% 93.0% 93.1% 93.1% 94.5% 93.9% 

Male 73.4% 75.8% 78.6% 80.7% 81.8% 84.0% 86.4% 84.6% 85.9% 87.3% 87.7% 86.9% 90.1% 89.0% 

77.7% 

80.0% 

82.5% 

84.4% 
85.2% 

87.4% 

89.4% 
88.0% 

88.9% 
90.1% 90.3% 89.9% 

92.2% 
91.4% 

70.0% 

75.0% 

80.0% 

85.0% 

90.0% 

95.0% 

100.0% 

2010-2023 Riverside County Cohort Graduation Rates 
Ethnicity and Gender Comparison 

* NEW Adjusted Cohort Graduation Rate (ACGR) Rules Applied 
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017* 2018* 2019* 2020* 2021* 2022* 2023* 

All Students 77.7% 80.0% 82.5% 84.4% 85.2% 87.4% 89.4% 88.0% 88.9% 90.1% 90.3% 89.9% 92.2% 91.4% 

English Learners 63.1% 66.2% 69.2% 66.9% 70.2% 77.9% 81.3% 76.1% 76.6% 79.7% 78.8% 75.3% 82.6% 82.5% 

Foster Youth 54.9% 54.0% 51.7% 58.6% 66.3% 71.5% 64.1% 72.1% 71.0% 

Homeless Youth 78.9% 76.7% 82.0% 80.2% 79.6% 84.3% 82.8% 

Migrant Education 69.8% 72.6% 72.7% 74.1% 77.0% 78.2% 85.0% 84.3% 80.0% 79.0% 78.6% 76.0% 88.6% 81.9% 

Students with Disabilities 61.4% 64.4% 64.2% 67.8% 67.3% 69.2% 71.8% 72.7% 73.5% 74.6% 76.8% 77.1% 79.5% 78.9% 

Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 72.9% 75.9% 78.7% 80.5% 81.7% 84.7% 86.6% 85.5% 86.4% 88.1% 88.5% 87.8% 91.2% 90.4% 

77.7% 
80.0% 

82.5% 
84.4% 85.2% 

87.4% 
89.4% 

88.0% 88.9% 90.1% 90.3% 89.9% 
92.2% 91.4% 

50.0% 

55.0% 

60.0% 

65.0% 

70.0% 

75.0% 

80.0% 

85.0% 

90.0% 

95.0% 

100.0% 

2010-2023 Riverside County Cohort Graduation Rates 
Program Comparison 

* NEW Adjusted Cohort Graduation Rate (ACGR) Rules Applied 
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2010-2023 Cohort Graduation Rates 
Riverside County Student Groups Comparison 

Student Group 

Number of 
2023 

Cohort 
Students 

2010 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2011 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2012 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2013 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2014 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2015 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2016 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2017 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2018 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2019 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

Cohort 
Graduation 

Rate* 

Cohort 
Graduation 

Rate* 

2022 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2023 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2020-
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

Change* 

2010-
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

Change* 

2021-2022 
Cohort 

Change* 

2010-2022 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

Change* 

2022-2023 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

Change* 

2010-2023 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

Change* 

All Students 34,085 77.7 80.0 82.5 84.4 85.2 87.4 89.4 88.0 88.9 90.1 90.3 89.9 92.2 91.4 -0.4 12.2 2.3 14.5 -0.8 13.7 

African American 1,991 70.8 73.0 76.8 80.6 81.0 84.5 86.2 85.9 86.7 88.3 88.6 88.1 90.2 90.8 -0.5 17.3 2.1 19.4 0.6 20.0 

American Indian or 
Alaska Native 

146 70.5 82.9 74.9 76.2 75.7 80.6 86.1 78.9 78.6 80.1 88.2 81.0 85.4 88.4 -7.2 10.5 4.4 14.9 3.0 17.9 

Asian 1,176 89.0 91.5 93.3 93.4 94.1 95.2 95.5 94.2 94.5 95.6 95.2 95.0 95.9 95.7 -0.2 6.0 0.9 6.9 -0.2 6.7 

Filipino 830 90.0 91.6 94.5 94.1 94.6 95.8 97.2 97.2 96.6 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.8 96.7 0.0 6.0 0.8 6.8 -0.1 6.7 

Hispanic or Latino 22,467 74.0 76.3 79.8 82.0 83.2 86.3 88.1 86.9 87.7 89.1 89.3 88.4 91.7 90.5 -0.9 14.4 3.3 17.7 -1.2 16.5 

Pacific Islander 117 76.5 75.5 87.7 85.0 87.9 85.6 89.5 92.6 90.2 95.2 91.7 94.7 94.4 94.0 3.0 18.2 -0.3 17.9 -0.4 17.5 

White 6,024 84.3 86.8 87.4 89.2 89.5 89.6 92.5 90.0 91.1 92.2 92.3 93.4 93.5 93.1 1.1 9.1 0.1 9.2 -0.4 8.8 

Two or More Races 1,121 83.0 89.4 86.1 86.2 87.0 83.8 87.1 89.8 92.6 91.3 93.3 92.9 93.8 93.5 -0.4 9.9 0.9 10.8 -0.3 10.5 

No Ethnicity Reported 213 71.3 69.0 70.1 79.4 84.7 83.1 73.5 74.2 76.6 85.0 92.0 86.8 89.1 88.7 -5.2 15.5 2.3 17.8 -0.4 17.4 

English Learners 4,210 63.1 66.2 69.2 66.9 70.2 77.9 81.3 76.1 76.6 79.7 78.8 75.3 82.6 82.5 -3.5 12.2 7.3 19.5 -0.1 19.4 

Foster Youth 373 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 54.9 54.0 51.7 58.6 66.3 71.5 64.1 72.1 71.0 -7.4 n/a 8.0 n/a -1.1 n/a 

Homeless Youth 2,522 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 78.9 76.7 82.0 80.2 79.6 84.3 82.8 -0.6 n/a 4.7 n/a -1.5 n/a 

Migrant Education 254 69.8 72.6 72.7 74.1 77.0 78.2 85.0 84.3 80.0 79.0 78.6 76.0 88.6 81.9 -2.6 6.2 12.6 18.8 -6.7 12.1 

Students with 
Disabilities 

4,439 61.4 64.4 64.2 67.8 67.3 69.2 71.8 72.7 73.5 74.6 76.8 77.1 79.5 78.9 0.3 15.7 2.4 18.1 -0.6 17.5 

Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged 

25,026 72.9 75.9 78.7 80.5 81.7 84.7 86.8 85.5 86.4 88.1 88.5 87.8 91.2 90.4 -0.7 14.9 3.4 18.3 -0.8 17.5 

Female 16,216 82.1 84.2 86.5 88.3 88.8 90.9 92.5 91.6 92.0 93.0 93.1 93.1 94.5 93.9 0.0 11.0 1.4 12.4 -0.6 11.8 

Male 17,192 73.4 75.8 78.6 80.7 81.8 84.0 86.4 84.6 85.9 87.3 87.7 86.9 90.1 89.0 -0.8 13.5 3.2 16.7 -1.1 15.6 

* NEW Adjusted Cohort Graduation Rate (ACGR) Rules Applied 
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2023 Riverside County Cohort Dropout Rates 
Student Groups Comparsion 
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Notes: NEW Adjusted Cohort Graduation Rate (ACGR) Rules Applied 
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017* 2018* 2019* 2020* 2021* 2022* 2023* 

All Students 77.7% 80.0% 82.5% 84.4% 85.2% 87.4% 89.4% 88.0% 88.9% 90.1% 90.3% 89.9% 92.2% 91.4% 

African American 70.8% 73.0% 76.8% 80.6% 81.0% 84.5% 86.2% 85.9% 86.7% 88.3% 88.6% 88.1% 90.2% 90.8% 

Asian 89.0% 91.5% 93.3% 93.4% 94.1% 95.2% 95.5% 94.2% 94.5% 95.6% 95.2% 95.0% 95.9% 95.7% 

Hispanic or Latino 74.0% 76.3% 79.8% 82.0% 83.2% 86.3% 88.1% 86.9% 87.7% 89.1% 89.3% 88.4% 91.7% 90.5% 

White 84.3% 86.8% 87.4% 89.2% 89.5% 89.6% 92.5% 90.0% 91.1% 92.2% 92.3% 93.4% 93.5% 93.1% 

Female 82.1% 84.2% 86.5% 88.3% 88.8% 90.9% 92.5% 91.6% 92.0% 93.0% 93.1% 93.1% 94.5% 93.9% 

Male 73.4% 75.8% 78.6% 80.7% 81.8% 84.0% 86.4% 84.6% 85.9% 87.3% 87.7% 86.9% 90.1% 89.0% 
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2010-2023 Riverside County Cohort Graduation Rates 
Ethnicity and Gender Comparison 

* NEW Adjusted Cohort Graduation Rate (ACGR) Rules Applied 
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017* 2018* 2019* 2020* 2021* 2022* 2023* 

All Students 77.7% 80.0% 82.5% 84.4% 85.2% 87.4% 89.4% 88.0% 88.9% 90.1% 90.3% 89.9% 92.2% 91.4% 

English Learners 63.1% 66.2% 69.2% 66.9% 70.2% 77.9% 81.3% 76.1% 76.6% 79.7% 78.8% 75.3% 82.6% 82.5% 

Foster Youth 54.9% 54.0% 51.7% 58.6% 66.3% 71.5% 64.1% 72.1% 71.0% 

Homeless Youth 78.9% 76.7% 82.0% 80.2% 79.6% 84.3% 82.8% 

Migrant Education 69.8% 72.6% 72.7% 74.1% 77.0% 78.2% 85.0% 84.3% 80.0% 79.0% 78.6% 76.0% 88.6% 81.9% 

Students with Disabilities 61.4% 64.4% 64.2% 67.8% 67.3% 69.2% 71.8% 72.7% 73.5% 74.6% 76.8% 77.1% 79.5% 78.9% 

Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 72.9% 75.9% 78.7% 80.5% 81.7% 84.7% 86.6% 85.5% 86.4% 88.1% 88.5% 87.8% 91.2% 90.4% 
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92.2% 91.4% 

50.0% 

55.0% 

60.0% 

65.0% 

70.0% 

75.0% 

80.0% 

85.0% 

90.0% 

95.0% 

100.0% 

2010-2023 Riverside County Cohort Graduation Rates 
Program Comparison 

* NEW Adjusted Cohort Graduation Rate (ACGR) Rules Applied 
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2010-2023 Cohort Dropout Rates 
Riverside County Student Groups Comparison 

Student Group 

Number of 
2023 

Cohort 
Students 

2010 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 

2011 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 

2012 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 

2013 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 

2014 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 

2015 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 

2016 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 

Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate* 

Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate* 

Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate* 

Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate* 

Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate* 

2022 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate* 

2023 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate* 

2022-
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 
Change* 

2010-2023 
Cohort 
Dropout 

Rate 
Change* 

All Students 34,085 15.1 13.5 11.1 9.5 9.3 7.7 6.2 5.6 5.8 4.6 5.3 5.1 4.4 5.0 0.6 -10.1 

African American 1,991 19.3 17.9 14.4 12.2 11.6 9.3 8.1 7.2 7.1 5.9 6.3 6.9 5.1 5.7 0.6 -13.6 

American Indian or Alaska 
Native 

146 18.6 10.9 16.9 20.4 17.6 10.3 8.9 10.9 11.3 10.5 5.9 8.5 10.5 6.8 -3.7 -11.8 

Asian 1,176 6.7 5.9 4.1 3.0 3.5 2.8 1.8 1.6 2.0 1.5 1.1 2.1 1.0 1.6 0.6 -5.1 

Filipino 830 5.7 5.2 3.3 2.5 3.1 2.1 1.1 0.3 1.4 0.8 1.0 0.5 1.0 0.8 -0.2 -4.9 

Hispanic or Latino 22,467 17.8 15.9 12.9 11.0 10.5 8.3 7.0 6.3 6.5 5.1 6.3 5.9 5.0 5.6 0.6 -12.2 

Pacific Islander 117 18.3 17.7 8.6 11.4 7.9 7.6 6.3 2.9 4.9 3.2 5.3 2.7 3.2 3.4 0.2 -14.9 

White 6,024 10.5 8.9 7.9 6.6 7.0 6.5 4.5 4.1 4.5 3.4 3.7 3.3 3.3 3.7 0.4 -6.8 

Two or More Races 1,121 9.6 6.2 8.2 9.9 8.9 11.1 7.6 4.2 4.2 4.9 2.8 3.0 3.2 3.7 0.5 -5.9 

No Ethnicity Reported 213 28.7 27.6 28.6 13.7 15.3 14.3 25.3 18.0 11.7 10.9 4.6 7.9 5.2 5.2 0.0 -23.5 

English Learners 4,712 25.4 23.4 20.2 20.7 19.4 13.2 10.8 11.6 12.8 9.9 12.5 12.4 10.1 10.9 0.8 -14.5 

Foster Youth 389 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 29.1 30.4 32.5 26.0 21.8 19.6 23.3 19.5 19.3 -0.2 n/a 

Homeless Youth 2,397 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 11.3 13.7 10.4 12.7 12.3 10.3 12.0 1.7 n/a 

Migrant Education 227 25.4 23.7 21.4 18.5 19.0 14.9 9.9 7.8 9.6 9.4 14.8 15.0 5.2 10.1 4.9 -15.3 

Students with Disabilities 4,608 18.3 16.9 16.6 13.9 14.3 12.6 10.8 9.8 9.6 7.7 8.0 7.5 6.5 7.9 1.4 -10.4 

Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged 

27,515 17.9 16.0 13.5 12.0 11.5 9.4 7.8 7.0 7.3 5.8 6.6 6.3 5.2 5.7 0.5 -12.2 

Female 16,681 12.2 10.8 8.8 7.2 7.1 5.6 4.4 3.7 3.9 3.1 3.9 3.2 3.1 3.5 0.4 -8.7 

Male 17,364 17.9 16.1 13.4 11.8 11.5 9.6 7.9 7.4 7.7 6.1 6.8 6.9 5.7 6.4 0.7 -11.5 

* NEW Adjusted Cohort Graduation Rate (ACGR) Rules Applied 
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2010-2023 Cohort Graduation Rates 
List of Districts in Riverside County 

District 

Number of 
2023 

Cohort 
Students 

2010 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2011 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2012 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2013 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2014 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2015 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2016 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

2017 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2018 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2019 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2020 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2021 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2022 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2023 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate* 

2022-2023 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

Change* 

2010-2023 
Cohort 

Graduation 
Rate 

Change* 

Alvord Unified 1,485 77.0 77.0 78.5 80.2 84.1 86.5 89.7 90.1 89.8 91.7 88.2 85.9 94.5 94.9 0.4 17.9 

Banning Unified 305 80.7 82.4 80.2 83.7 80.9 78.0 83.9 68.0 68.6 67.3 69.1 76.0 83.6 83.3 -0.3 2.6 

Beaumont Unified 876 77.2 85.9 86.9 88.9 85.1 87.4 90.5 90.8 92.5 91.6 95.8 91.4 91.8 92.5 0.7 15.3 

Coachella Valley Unified 1,311 72.7 74.4 77.8 79.1 78.3 83.6 86.1 83.1 81.0 79.6 82.7 75.7 88.1 78.6 -9.5 5.9 

Corona-Norco Unified 4,438 87.5 88.6 91.0 91.9 92.4 92.4 94.9 93.2 93.8 93.4 94.5 95.2 96.1 94.9 -1.2 7.4 

Desert Sands Unified 2,260 84.0 83.8 85.9 85.6 87.5 89.4 91.0 89.2 89.6 90.5 90.8 92.6 94.4 93.8 -0.6 9.8 

Hemet Unified 1,773 76.3 80.8 79.6 79.0 81.5 81.4 87.4 82.8 87.2 86.7 85.5 89.8 88.6 89.1 0.5 12.8 

Jurupa Unified 1,465 77.7 81.1 82.1 82.0 82.4 89.2 91.6 90.4 90.7 90.1 91.5 86.3 92.0 94.1 2.1 16.4 

Lake Elsinore Unified 1,670 88.8 89.8 89.8 88.8 89.1 89.7 91.9 85.6 87.4 88.8 90.5 89.6 92.9 93.7 0.8 4.9 

Moreno Valley Unified 2,463 65.7 69.9 74.7 81.5 82.9 86.2 87.7 87.8 89.3 91.2 90.6 91.0 92.2 91.4 -0.8 25.7 

Murrieta Valley Unified 2,031 86.0 89.7 92.1 94.4 94.0 92.5 95.2 96.2 97.0 96.4 96.9 96.3 96.3 96.7 0.4 10.7 

Palm Springs Unified 1,707 81.2 80.2 83.7 87.2 87.3 90.8 88.9 90.5 92.4 91.5 89.9 86.6 89.3 89.3 0.0 8.1 

Palo Verde Unified 245 72.8 78.6 70.5 81.7 74.6 80.2 80.7 88.0 86.9 87.8 76.9 79.3 87.4 92.7 5.3 19.9 

Perris Union High 2,213 80.2 83.1 83.9 84.4 82.7 87.0 92.3 90.7 90.5 91.7 91.7 90.6 91.5 91.6 0.1 11.4 

Riverside Unified 154 81.9 81.0 81.8 85.5 87.2 89.4 89.3 91.0 91.1 95.2 95.2 94.3 94.1 92.5 -1.6 10.6 

San Jacinto Unified 869 72.8 79.3 78.8 81.6 86.7 87.5 91.7 86.2 88.7 94.2 90.9 90.9 94.5 91.5 -3.0 18.7 

Temecula Valley Unified 2,376 91.7 92.4 93.3 94.0 94.3 93.8 94.6 92.9 93.8 92.5 93.7 94.6 94.7 93.8 -0.9 2.1 

Val Verde Unified 1,686 78.2 81.9 89.5 90.2 91.2 92.3 93.3 93.2 93.2 94.5 92.7 90.3 93.4 93.1 -0.3 14.9 

Riverside County 32,475 77.7 80.0 82.5 84.4 85.2 87.4 89.4 88.0 88.9 90.1 90.3 89.9 92.8 92.1 -0.7 14.4 

State of CA 428,007 74.7 77.1 78.9 80.4 81.0 82.3 83.8 82.7 83.0 84.5 84.2 83.6 90.4 89.1 -1.3 14.4 

* NEW Adjusted Cohort Graduation Rate (ACGR) Rules Applied 
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2010-2023 Cohort Dropout Rates
List of Districts in Riverside County 

District 

Number of 
2023 

Cohort 
Students 

2010 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate 

2011 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate 

2012 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate 

2013 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate 

2014 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate 

2015 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate 

2016 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate 

2017 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate* 

2018 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate* 

2019 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate* 

2020 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate* 

2021 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate* 

2022 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate* 

2023 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate* 

2022-2023 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate 

Change* 

2010-2023 
Cohort 

Dropout 
Rate 

Change* 

Alvord Unified 1,485 15.2 15.5 11.2 10.0 8.5 7.5 5.9 4.7 5.2 4.7 5.8 4.2 3.9 3.8 -0.1 -11.4 

Banning Unified 305 16.8 13.1 14.0 13.0 13.2 17.6 12.0 11.5 10.7 11.7 17.1 17.8 13.1 10.2 -2.9 -6.6 

Beaumont Unified 876 12.2 8.0 9.4 7.2 10.1 6.9 5.9 3.6 4.1 2.7 3.0 5.0 4.3 4.5 0.2 -7.7 

Coachella Valley Unified 1,311 22.3 22.7 19.6 14.2 16.3 11.8 10.2 7.8 9.2 8.9 12.3 15.3 7.2 12.5 5.3 -9.8 

Corona-Norco Unified 4,438 7.4 7.6 5.1 4.5 4.3 4.1 2.6 3.2 3.2 3.0 2.7 2.0 1.5 1.8 0.3 -5.6 

Desert Sands Unified 2,260 11.4 10.0 8.8 8.6 7.8 6.2 5.4 5.0 4.8 3.8 5.2 3.4 3.1 2.3 -0.8 -9.1 

Hemet Unified 1,773 15.1 11.8 12.8 12.8 11.6 11.9 5.7 7.0 5.6 6.6 7.3 5.4 6.9 7.3 0.4 -7.8 

Jurupa Unified 1,465 16.5 12.8 11.6 12.1 11.7 6.5 4.5 4.0 4.8 5.0 4.4 5.4 5.0 3.0 -2.0 -13.5 

Lake Elsinore Unified 1,670 6.0 6.4 4.8 5.4 6.7 6.7 5.3 2.6 3.3 2.5 2.8 2.0 2.3 2.0 -0.3 -4.0 

Moreno Valley Unified 2,463 21.9 20.0 16.9 11.9 11.3 7.5 7.2 6.0 6.2 4.2 5.5 5.5 4.7 5.4 0.7 -16.5 

Murrieta Valley Unified 2,031 11.2 7.1 5.5 3.7 4.4 5.1 3.3 0.3 0.9 0.7 0.5 1.2 1.1 1.2 0.1 -10.0 

Palm Springs Unified 1,707 11.9 11.6 10.5 8.6 8.8 5.7 6.8 4.9 4.6 3.5 5.4 5.1 7.3 7.9 0.6 -4.0 

Palo Verde Unified 245 24.3 18.4 22.4 13.1 19.7 14.8 12.1 8.8 9.8 6.2 14.9 15.5 9.0 7.3 -1.7 -17.0 

Perris Union High 2,213 15.8 12.6 11.8 11.8 12.4 9.7 5.5 5.0 6.6 6.0 5.2 6.3 5.5 6.5 1.0 -9.3 

Riverside Unified 3,122 9.9 11.4 10.5 8.0 6.5 4.9 5.3 4.8 4.7 2.0 2.0 2.2 3.2 3.6 0.4 -6.3 

San Jacinto Unified 869 11.4 6.8 8.2 5.6 4.7 4.4 3.9 1.1 2.6 1.1 2.9 4.7 2.5 4.3 1.8 -7.1 

Temecula Valley Unified 2,376 4.3 4.2 3.3 2.7 3.2 2.8 2.3 2.1 2.6 2.1 2.3 2.0 1.8 2.1 0.3 -2.2 

Val Verde Unified 1,686 16.7 12.9 7.6 5.9 5.4 4.9 3.4 3.9 4.1 3.7 5.1 6.9 4.7 4.8 0.1 -11.9 

Riverside County 32,475 15.1 13.5 11.1 9.5 9.3 7.7 6.2 5.6 5.8 4.6 5.3 5.1 4.1 4.4 0.3 -10.7 

State of CA 428,007 16.6 14.7 13.1 11.4 11.5 10.7 9.7 9.1 9.6 9.0. 8.9 9.4 5.6 6.5 0.9 -10.1 

* NEW Adjusted Cohort Graduation Rate (ACGR) Rules Applied 
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2023 A-G Completion Rates 
10 Largest Counties in CA 
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2023 State Seal of Biliteracy Rates 
10 Largest Counties in CA 
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Los  Angeles 
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2017-2023 A-G Completion and State Seal of Biliteracy Rates
List of 10 Largest Counties in CA 

County 
Number of 

2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 

2017 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2018 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2019 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2020 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2021 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2022 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

Ranking 

2022-2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

Change 

2017-2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

Change 

2017 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2018 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2019 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2020 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2021 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2022 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 
Ranking 

2022-2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 
Change 

2017-2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 
Change 

Alameda 17,689 57.2 56.6 57.0 57.8 61.5 63.4 65.0 1 1.6 7.8 11.1 14.5 13.5 12.3 15.2 13.7 11.9 4 -1.8 0.8 

Fresno 16,325 47.2 46.3 46.5 48.2 47.6 45.0 47.0 8 2.0 -0.2 7.6 8.6 8.6 9.5 5.3 8.5 7.9 10 -0.6 0.3 

Kern 15,425 36.9 36.9 38.0 40.1 38.3 36.7 36.2 10 -0.5 -0.7 1.6 9.0 9.1 9.8 11.6 8.7 9.1 8 0.4 7.5 

Los Angeles 114,213 56.0 56.2 56.6 53.6 58.7 58.2 59.8 3 1.6 3.8 11.0 11.8 11.0 14.0 16.9 13.7 15.0 3 1.3 4.0 

Orange 39,670 53.8 54.6 55.3 55.8 56.9 57.2 57.3 5 0.1 3.5 20.7 21.7 19.8 21.0 23.5 17.6 19.9 1 2.3 -0.8 

Riverside 34,085 47.9 47.7 50.4 50.9 50.0 47.8 50.0 6 2.2 2.1 8.6 6.9 9.9 9.0 11.2 8.3 8.5 9 0.2 -0.1 

Sacramento 20,273 44.6 46.6 44.9 47.8 47.6 46.1 48.5 7 2.4 3.9 10.7 10.8 10.8 11.6 14.7 9.3 10.5 6 1.2 -0.2 

San Bernardino 32,789 40.6 43.0 44.1 47.2 46.4 44.9 45.5 9 0.6 4.9 8.7 5.3 10.3 10.0 12.6 9.8 11.6 5 1.8 2.9 

San Diego 40,626 58.1 58.0 58.5 58.9 58.9 57.6 59.2 4 1.6 1.1 10.8 10.6 10.3 10.9 12.1 9.8 10.3 7 0.5 -0.5 

Santa Clara 21,345 59.1 59.0 56.5 64.2 66.2 64.8 64.9 2 0.1 5.8 16.1 17.7 19.5 21.5 23.8 17.9 18.7 2 0.8 2.6 

State of CA 495,492 49.9 49.9 50.5 50.9 52.1 51.4 52.4 1.0 2.5 10.9 11.3 11.6 12.4 14.8 11.8 12.4 2.4 1.5 
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2017-2023 A-G Completion and State Seal of Biliteracy Rates
Riverside County Student Groups Comparison 

Student Group 

Number of 
2023 

Cohort 
Graduates 

2017 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2018 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2019 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2020 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2021 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2022 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2022-2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

Change 

2017-2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

Change 

2017 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2018 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2019 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2020 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2021 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2022 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2022-2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 
Change 

2017-2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 
Change 

All Students 34,085 47.9 47.7 50.4 50.9 50.0 47.8 50.0 2.2 2.1 8.6 6.9 9.9 9.0 11.2 8.3 8.5 0.2 -0.1 

African American 1,991 41.5 43.2 45.7 45.5 44.5 43.4 43.3 -0.1 1.8 2.0 1.4 2.2 2.0 3.2 2.1 1.9 -0.2 -0.1 

American Indian or Alaska 
Native 146 37.0 36.8 44.1 31.7 52.2 33.6 42.6 9.0 5.6 4.3 2.4 6.9 2.4 0.0 5.5 3.1 -2.4 -1.2 

Asian 1,176 77.6 75.3 73.9 78.6 76.6 75.7 76.3 0.6 -1.3 17.2 7.8 14.4 12.8 18.2 11.4 13.0 1.6 -4.2 

Filipino 830 73.3 68.9 75.6 76.1 75.4 76.3 77.2 0.9 3.9 9.1 8.7 10.6 7.5 10.2 9.3 5.0 -4.3 -4.1 

Hispanic or Latino 22,467 42.8 42.1 45.4 46.0 44.7 42.3 45.3 3.0 2.5 10.0 8.1 11.9 10.8 13.4 9.7 10.2 0.5 0.2 

Pacific Islander 117 44.4 40.0 38.7 41.3 55.1 38.5 50.0 11.5 5.6 2.4 1.8 2.5 0.8 3.7 2.6 3.6 1.0 1.2 

White 6,024 55.5 56.5 58.8 59.0 58.6 57.7 59.4 1.7 3.9 5.9 5.1 6.5 5.6 6.9 5.3 5.4 0.1 -0.5 

Two or More Races 1,121 54.9 59.5 61.5 58.6 59.9 57.5 57.2 -0.3 2.3 8.4 7.3 8.4 8.2 6.7 6.6 4.1 -2.5 -4.3 

No Ethnicity Reported 213 50.0 51.8 51.2 51.6 59.1 45.8 42.3 -3.5 -7.7 6.1 8.2 4.8 6.8 13.6 3.2 6.9 3.7 0.8 

English Learners 3,169 18.0 19.6 20.9 23.4 20.8 20.5 22.8 2.3 4.8 2.6 2.5 3.4 2.8 6.2 3.8 2.8 -1.0 0.2 

Foster Youth 239 15.5 14.9 19.2 21.0 15.9 12.5 19.2 6.7 3.7 1.6 1.4 2.0 1.1 2.1 2.4 1.4 -1.0 -0.2 

Homeless Youth 2,007 31.2 27.9 33.2 32.5 31.2 30.0 29.6 -0.4 -1.6 4.6 4.1 5.7 5.0 7.0 5.7 4.7 -1.0 0.1 

Migrant Education 193 39.7 37.0 31.8 40.8 38.9 26.9 38.2 11.3 -1.5 19.0 13.4 17.1 11.7 19.2 8.1 9.7 1.6 -9.3 

Students with Disabilities 3,424 12.3 14.5 13.6 14.8 13.4 14.1 15.7 1.6 3.4 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.9 1.6 0.9 0.7 -0.2 0.1 

Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged 21,975 40.6 40.8 43.6 44.0 42.8 41.5 44.9 3.4 4.3 8.2 6.7 9.9 9.0 11.2 8.4 8.4 0.0 0.2 

Female 15,091 55.4 55.0 58.6 58.8 57.2 55.0 57.0 2.0 1.6 11.3 9.0 13.6 11.8 15.0 11.0 11.4 0.4 0.1 

Male 14,936 40.1 40.3 42.0 42.8 42.8 40.6 43.0 2.4 2.9 5.8 4.9 6.1 6.1 7.4 5.6 5.7 0.1 -0.1 
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2017-2023 A-G Completion and State Seal of Biliteracy Rates
List of Districts in Riverside County 

District 

Number of 
2023 

Cohort 
Graduates 

2017 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2018 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2019 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2020 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2021 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2022 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

2022-2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

Change 

2017-2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
A-G 

Completion 
Rate 

Change 

2017 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2018 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2019 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2020 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2021 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2022 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 

2022-2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 
Change 

2017-2023 
Cohort 

Graduates 
Biliteracy 

Rate 
Change 

Alvord Unified 1,409 39.7 41.1 37.0 43.2 39.6 39.5 46.6 7.1 6.9 7.9 8.3 6.1 7.9 8.7 5.7 6.9 1.2 -1.0 

Banning Unified 254 41.1 25.6 41.9 30.1 39.3 28.6 35.8 7.2 -5.3 5.1 0.0 10.8 7.1 5.8 7.3 5.9 -1.4 0.8 

Beaumont Unified 810 50.1 49.4 49.9 47.0 52.5 37.8 49.4 11.6 -0.7 6.9 6.1 3.9 6.2 0.0 4.5 7.2 2.7 0.3 

Coachella Valley Unified 1,030 35.2 39.5 35.4 44.5 36.9 30.0 40.6 10.6 5.4 12.3 10.6 12.8 8.6 13.5 6.0 12.7 6.7 0.4 

Corona-Norco Unified 4,211 53.3 51.2 57.3 57.0 52.9 55.4 54.6 -0.8 1.3 8.4 0.0 9.6 8.4 9.5 9.4 7.9 -1.5 -0.5 

Desert Sands Unified 2,119 50.6 51.4 51.8 58.2 53.4 51.3 54.7 3.4 4.1 14.9 15.3 15.8 15.2 18.0 11.6 12.0 0.4 -2.9 

Hemet Unified 1,580 42.3 43.3 48.6 55.0 48.8 46.2 47.0 0.8 4.7 3.9 4.6 8.2 6.4 7.5 7.6 9.4 1.8 5.5 

Jurupa Unified 1,378 36.0 38.3 39.9 38.3 35.0 37.1 41.2 4.1 5.2 6.2 8.5 5.8 12.2 11.0 8.5 6.6 -1.9 0.4 

Lake Elsinore Unified 1,564 37.1 39.6 40.0 43.0 38.4 33.4 33.0 -0.4 -4.1 8.2 6.8 9.2 9.0 6.6 9.4 8.4 -1.0 0.2 

Moreno Valley Unified 2,252 38.6 33.3 41.9 42.9 40.4 37.8 37.2 -0.6 -1.4 2.4 3.9 6.1 6.2 5.0 5.9 5.7 -0.2 3.3 

Murrieta Valley Unified 1,964 59.2 63.1 62.5 65.1 63.4 62.6 59.0 -3.6 -0.2 11.2 11.3 11.1 4.8 15.5 6.0 8.6 2.6 -2.6 

Palm Springs Unified 1,524 39.9 40.0 45.2 42.9 49.9 45.4 47.5 2.1 7.6 8.0 0.9 13.1 0.3* 22.7 15.3 13.8 -1.5 5.8 

Palo Verde Unified 245 24.4 0.5 22.8 22.8 25.4 27.8 31.3 3.5 6.9 0.0 0.0 2.5 0.8 4.7 2.1 0.0 -2.1 0.0 

Perris Union High 2,027 36.3 39.1 38.3 37.5 37.5 30.9 41.6 10.7 5.3 6.4 8.6 9.1 10.4 8.2 10.0 5.0 -5.0 -1.4 

Riverside Unified 2,888 51.9 51.1 52.6 51.9 53.7 52.3 54.7 2.4 2.8 9.6 8.7 9.3 11.0 12.3 3.2 10.6 7.4 1.0 

San Jacinto Unified 795 39.2 39.3 43.1 43.1 46.8 37.8 39.9 2.1 0.7 8.5 6.2 12.1 5.9 11.6 6.5 6.9 0.4 -1.6 

Temecula Valley Unified 2,229 74.5 76.6 74.6 74.9 80.1 71.0 71.5 0.5 -3.0 15.0 17.7 17.1 17.3 18.8 12.9 12.2 -0.7 -2.8 

Val Verde Unified 1,570 53.5 53.8 62.7 60.9 55.9 59.2 59.4 0.2 5.9 7.2 0.1 8.7 11.1 11.3 11.0 7.7 -3.3 0.5 

Riverside County 29,900 47.9 47.7 50.4 50.9 50.0 47.6 49.9 2.3 2.0 8.6 6.9 9.9 9.0 11.2 8.4 8.8 0.4 0.2 

State of CA 381,451 49.9 49.9 50.5 50.9 52.1 51.1 51.8 0.7 1.9 10.9 11.3 11.6 12.4 14.8 12.3 12.8 0.5 1.9 
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